™

x nrm r‘.n ﬁﬁ:r_:F:,ﬂzﬂ 1
JIJLrmn *‘ -

HISTORIC DOWNTOWN

*CHOOSE LOCAL-

Main Street Advisory Board
Agenda — October 3, 2024, 4:00 p.m.
Meeting to be held at Perry City Hall — 808 Carroll Street, Downtown Perry
Economic Development Conference Room

Call to Order

a. Decorum Guidelines

2. Guests/Speakers
a. Haley Myers — Ghouls Night Out Merchant Donation Request
3. Citizens with Input
4. Old Business
5. New Business
a. Approve September 5, 2024 minutes
b. Approve August and September financials
6. Chairman Items
7. Downtown Manager’s Report
a. Downtown Projects update
b. Strategic Plan Update
8. Promotion Committee Report
9. Update on Downtown Development Authority
10. Other
11. Adjourn

All meetings are open to the public unless otherwise posted

P.O. Box 2030 | Perry, Georgia 31069-6030
478-988-2730|Facsimile 478-988-2725
WWW.DEITY-ga.gov



1.

Main Street Advisory Board
Minutes - September 5, 2024

Call to Order: Chairman Cossart called the meeting to order at 4:00pm.

a. Decorum Guidelines — Chairman Cossart referred to the guidelines

Roll: Chairman Cossart; Directors Jones, Lay, Anderson-Cook, Walker, Moore and
Presswood were present.

omic Development

Staff: Alicia Hartley — Downtown Manager, Holly Wharton -
hristine Sewell —

Director, Bryan Wood — Community Development Director,
Recording Clerk

Guests: Phillips Jones and Heather Anderson

Guests/Speakers

a. Bryan Wood -- Downtown Historic Di§ ri

Mr. Wood advised a Historic Preservation Corr HRC) had been established in
2022 and was first tasked with the Washington-EX en area, which has since been
adopted and began working in the downtown at the'§tat of 2024 and what is being
presented to the board is the firsti@ of the designati@mreport. Mr. Wood explained
the process which includes the desi on of a prope g contributing or non-

any modifications, hold pub

lic hearings,
and occupants and isi

decision willgse made by €ouncil. The proposed area

 acres located, at the center of Perry and contains 89

ivn. The district is bounded generally on the
merce Street, on the West by the railroad, and
mostiproperties on the south side of the street.
faiféllowed, and it is only for the exterior of what is
and the intent is to keep the historical context of the

Weor additions. Mr. Wood as a reminder the downtown

] iCable if adopted and the process for applicants’ would
B andithen HPC, which meets the following week after MSAB,
little delay as possible. Chairman Cossart suggested a joint

d MSAB, such as the DDA has requested to ensure the goals of

East by Macon R@a
on the South by
Mr. Wi ised d

concurred.

Citizens with Input — None

Old Business

a. Lighting discussion updates — Ms. Hartley advised she had spoken to a few
vendors with only Unique Landscaping providing an estimate from previous discussions
for new lights on (16) trees with a commercial grade mini lights at a cost of $8500. For
additional electrical as discussed Moye Electric provided an estimate of $8575. Director
Moore suggested before lighting is installed the trees be trimmed; Ms. Hartley advised
she will coordinate with Public Works. Director Presswood asked how often
maintenance would be performed; Ms. Hartley advised on a quarterly basis. Chairman



Cossart asked if it could be done by December 15t. On conclusion of discussion, it was
decided to proceed with the project in phases, the first phase being the tree hghtlng and
the second being the electrical as a request to the DDA will be made to assist in funding.
Director Presswood motioned to approve phase 1 in the amount of $8500.00; Director
Lay seconded; all in favor and was unanimously approved.

New Business

a. Certificate of Appropriateness Review - 909 Main Street

: olor cange this would be
id will better match and

traditionally in downtown Perry and is dissimilar te i pproved palette. Since
the brick color is not the same red as the proposgd Toef, ti orSimay clash with

Director Jones motioned to approve the request withithe shiny black color as presented;
Director Presswood seconded; albi nanimously approved with Director
Lay abstaining from the vote. 3

adwsed the upd | a maximufn of six square feet for projecting
i so the maximum area for projecting signs in

all zonmg di€ ( t
street is a hlStOI‘l va i pe re-established under the prior sign

equest was to paint the body of the building Benjamin Moore OC-
itrim Benjamin Moore HC-190 “Black” and noted while the
proposed colotsias@not in the approved color palette, black and white have been
approved separately and in combination and the adjacent building is painted similar
colors and apptoval is recommended.

Director Moore motioned to approve as submitted; Director Jones seconded,; all in favor
and was unanimously approved.

d. Certificate of Appropriateness Review — 815 Carroll Street

Mr. Wood advised the request was to paint the body of the building “Drop Cloth” (brand
not identified), trim “Pointing” (brand not identified), shutters Benjamin Moore



“Chelsea Gray”, and doors “Calluna” (brand not identified). As well, replace doors on
Carroll and Ball Streets with 34 glass wood doors and increase the thickness of the
column and install a planter adjacent to the building and bistro tables along both street
fronts. Mr. Wood noted, the proposed colors are not in the approved color palette, but
the colors are white to neutral, and the door color is a very pale lavender. The proposed
doors are more appropriate to the commercial character of the building than the existing
and increasing the thickness of the columns is more appropriate than the existing ones.
Staff has no issues with the planter and tables, provided adequate pedestrian access is
maintained along the sidewalks.

Director Moore motioned to approve as submitted; Director @ eérseconded; all in

favor and was unanimously approved.

e. Certificate of Appropriateness Review — 725 G@n

Mr. Wood advised the request was to remove
the building. Mr. Wood also noted, the buil

was not historically significant, and the

approval is recommended.

Director Jones motioned to approve as submitted: ector Moore seconded; all in favor
and was unanimously approved.

Ms. Hartley advised the request is for'ge building in the amount of
$1000.00. Ms. Ha so advised A

to approve facade grant award of $2500.00; Director
: all in favor and was unanimously approved.

Director Presstvood motioned to approve as submitted; Director Jones seconded; all in
favor and was unanimously approved.

i. Approve August financials — tabled
Chairman Items — Chairman Cossart reminded everyone of the of the sidewalk sale on

September 7. Director Moore also commended Ms. Hartley on her recent presentation
at the annual Georgia Downtown Conference, which she, the Chairman and Director



Jones attended. Director Moore advised attendees were impressed with the support the
board receives from the City.

7. Downtown Manager’s Report

Downtown Projects update - Ms. Hartley advised Trattoria di Napoli is open, Central
Computer Services located a small office on Washington Street in an existing building by
CVS. Sole Shoe Company has expanded in the adjacent building that was Massey
Gordon’s office. Ms. Hartley advised she had received a request from Hargray for social
media promotion where they will be giving away downtown dollars; the board had some
concern with the promotion as it could set a precedent, and lid, as well, however,

requested Ms. Hartley inquire if they would be willing to bgéome a sponsor for the
booth project has been

sioning for

rtley advised she

is is an item that
; it was

placed on hold as management felt the project did n
downtown and has not been approved for any othes
will propose alternate locations at a later date.
can be discussed with the September 30t visig

ink & Dine campaign has
aturday. Proposed Ghouls
hith€ events already

ght shopping event that
etc. Beer, Bourbon & BBQ

concluded and provided a recap ré
Night out was denied by Council a

would not involve the need of city servj

is approaching and Lia
: anner was retained by the city for

d approved the cost and Council concurred

y;Hodges Blvd. and to date only four

Presswood felt there should not be a charge

fnext year; Ms. Hartley advised the promotion

e redevelopment of the 700 block of Carroll Street and has met
loper and two more are scheduled.

10. Other — None:

11. Adjourn: therefeing no further business to come before the board the meeting was
adjourned at 5:36pm.



Main Street Advisory Board Restricted Fund
GL Account 100.00000.13.4208

July 1, 2023 Beginning Balance

Deposits: 100.37.1024 Current

Yl

July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April

May

June

65,769.15

YTD Cumulative
5,575.00
790.00

Total Deposits: 0.00

Expenditures: 100.75510
July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April
May
June

6,365.00 72,134.15

(1,390.00)
5,028.26

Total Expenditures: 0.00

Reserve Balance at 8/31/2024

Current Reserve: 75,772.41
Less Prior Month Reserve 69,954.15
Current Month Reserve Adjustment 5,818.26

3,638.26 75,772.41

75,772.41

***August 2024 expenses show increase of $1390.00 to correct the July expenses

V:\Reserve Calculations\Main St Advisory Board



Budget Report

341703
417
100-00 341707
100-00000.341710
100-00000.341712
100-00000,341714
100-00000 34171%
100-00000.341720
100-00000.341726
100-00000.341728
100-00000.341945
100- .3429
100-00000.347203
100-00000.347210
100-00000.347215
00- 47302
100-00000.347503
100- 347521
100-00000.347522
100-00000.347523
100-00000.347526

100-00000.347
100-00000 347532
100 34753
100-00000.397591
00- 3477
00000.347735
Iﬂﬂ-m.ﬂgzlﬂ
-00000.34922
100-D0000.349300
100- . 349903
100-00000.349904
100-00000.3495910

100-00

VEH.CLE MAINT CHARGES
PUBLIC WKS ADMIN CHARGE
FUND AUDIT CONRIBUTIONS
ADMIN CUSTOMER SERVICE
PUBLIC WORKS FACIUTY
PERSONNEL SERVICES

CITY MANAGER SERVICES
POLICY SERVICES
UTILITY/CONSTRUCT INSPECTIONS
STREET LIGHTING
OCCUPATIONAL TAX ADM FEE
ANIMAL CONTROL FEES
COMMUNITY CENTER FEES
ROZAR RENTALS
CREEKWOOD USES

DISC GOLF TOURNAMENT FEE
LEISURE PROGRAM FEES
YOUTH FOOTBALL FEES
YOUTH CHEERLEADING FEES
YOUTH FALL SOCCER FEES
YOUTH SPRING SOCCER FEES
U-6 FALL SOCCER

U-6 SPRING SOCCER

YOUTH T-BALL

FLAG FOOTBALL

FIREARMS SAFETY COURSE FEE
CPR CERTIFICATION FEE
EMPLOYER CONTRIB-HEALTH
EMPLOYEE CONTRiB-HEALTH
RETURNED CHECK FEE

MISC SERVICES & CHARGES
CRIMINAL HISTORY CHECKS
CURB CUT/DRIVEWAY PIPE

CostCenter: 00000 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL Total:
RevCategory: 34 - Charges for Services Total:

RevCategory: 35 - Fines and Forfeltures
CostCenter: 00000 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

100-00000.351170
100-00000.351171

COURT AND PARKING FINES
COUNTY JAIL SURCHARGE

CostCenter: 00000 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL Total:
RevCategory: 35 - Fines and Forfeitures Total:

RevCategory: 36 - Investment Income
CostCenter: 00000 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

100: 1

INTEREST

CostCenter: 00000 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL Total:

RevCategory: 36 - Invest

RevCategory: 37 - Contributions and Donations
CostCenter: 00000 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

100-00000.371001
100-00000.371007
100-00000.371024
1 371038
100-00000 371202
10 37

RECREATION DEPT DONATIONS
NEW PERRY ANIMAL SHELTER BLD
MAIN STREET ADVISORY DONATIO
FARMERS MKT INCOME
INDEPENDENCE DAY SPONSORSHIP
TECH & ENTREPRENUER BOARD

CostCenter: 00000 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL Total:
RevCategory: 37 - Contributions and Donatlons Yotal:

9/13/2024 10:59:36 AM

For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 08/31/2024

t Income Total:

Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity {Unfavorable} Remaining
0.00 0.00 0.00 5,812.00 5812.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 16,717.00 33,434.00 33,434.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 3,116.00 6,232.00 6,232.00  0.00%
0.00 0.00 48,550.00 97,100.00 97,100.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 1,476.00 2,952.00 2,95200 000%
0.00 0.00 8,282.00 16,564.00 16,564.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 25,308.00 50,616.00 50,616.00  0.00%
0.00 0.00 9,991.00 19,982.00 19,982.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00 6,213.00 6,213.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00 42.00 42.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 1,207.00 2,097.00 2,097.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 93.00 333.00 33300 000%
0.00 0.00 2,773.00 7,590.00 758000 0.00%
0.00 0.00 1,402.00 1,609.00 1,609.00 000%
0.00 0.00 813.00 1,694.00 1,604.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 236.00 236.00 23600 0.00%
0.00 0.00 625.00 1,962.50 1,962.50  0.00%
0.00 0.00 -105.00 12,470.00 12,470.00  0.00%
0.00 0.00 -200.00 2,285.50 2,28550 0.00%
0.00 0.00 4250 7,719.00 7,719.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 26.25 26.25 2625 0.00%
0.00 0.00 76.00 5,649.00 5,643.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00 304.00 30400 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00 78.00 78.00 0.00 %
0.00 0.00 0.00 465.00 46500 0.00%
0.00 0.00 90.00 150.00 15000 000%
0.00 0.00 360.00 360.00 36000 0.00%
0.00 0.00 242,109.00 484,218.00 48421800 0.00%
0.00 0.00 30,589.64 61,426.44 61,42644  0.00%
0.00 0.00 245.00 385.00 38500 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00 66.13 6613  000%
0.00 0.00 1,274.00 2,349.00 2,34900 0.00%
0.00 0.00 67.00 67.00 67.00 000%
0.00 0.00 43497584 919,770.45 919,770.45 0.00%
0.00 0.00  434,975.84 919,770.45 919,770.45 0.00%
0.00 0.00 58,671.60 102,582.47 102,582.47  0.00%
000 0.00 0.00 2,709.06 270906 0.00%
0.00 0.00 58,671.60 105,291.53 105,291.53 0.00%
0.00 0.00 58,671.60 105,291.53 105,291.53 0.00%
0.00 0.00 243.29 19,149.71 19,14971  0.00%
000 0.00 24329 = 19,149.71 19,149.71 0.00%
0.00 0.00 243.29 19,139.71 19,189.71  0.00%
0.00 0.00 40.00 40.00 4000 0.00%
0.00 0.00 30.00 60.00 6000  0.00%
0.00 0.00 790.00 6,365.00 636500 000%
0.00 0.00 310.00 945.00 94500 0.00%
0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 500000 0.00%
0.00 0.00 1,792.26 1,792.26 1,792.26  0.00%
0,00 0.00 7,962.26 14,202.26 "~ 14,202.26 0.00%
0.00 0.00 7,962.26 14,202.26 14,202.26 0.00%
Page 2 of 76




Budget Report

For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 08/31/2024

Variance
Original Current Period Fiscal Favorable Percent
Total Budget Total Budget Activity Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining
CostCenter: 75510 - MAIN ST ADVISORY BD REST
100-75510.521312 ARTIST FEES 0.00 0.00 700.00 900.00 -900.00 000%
100-75510 522300 RENTALS 0.00 0.00 332.00 332.00 33200 0.00%
100-75510 523850 CONTRACT LABOR 0.00 0.00 125.00 125.00 -125.00 0.00 %
100-75510.523851 SECURITY SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 290.00 -290.00 0.00%
100-75510.531100 OPERATING SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 1,651.26 2,551.26 -2,551.26  0.00%
100-75510 $31660 AWARDS 0.00 0.00 830.00 830.00 -830.00 0.00%
CostCenter: 75510 - MAIN ST ADVISORY BD REST Total: 0.00 0.00 3,638.26 5,028.26 -5,028.26 0.00%
CostCenter: 75512 - FARMERS MARKET
-75512.522300 RENTALS 0.00 0.00 107.00 107.00 -107.00 0.00%
CostCenter: 75512 - FARMERS MARKET Total: 0.00 0.00 107.00 107.00 -107.00 0.00%
CostCenter: 75630 - PERRY-HO CO AIRPORT AUTH
100-75630.577000 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 0.00 3,717.00 7,434.00 -7,43400 0.00%
CostCenter: 75630 - PERRY-HO CO AIRPORT AUTH Total: 0.00 0.00 3,717.00 7,434.00 -7,434.00 0.00%
CostCenter: 77070 - PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL
100-27070.5425 EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 38,500.00 38,500.00 -38,500.00 0.00%
CostCenter: 77070 - PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL Total: 0.00 0.00 38,500.00 38,500.00 -38,500.00 0.00%
CostCenter: 81500 - ADMINSTRATIVE DEBT SERV
100-81500,581200 CAPITAL LEASE PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 2,558.77 2,558.77 -2,558.77  0.00%
100-21500.582200 CAPITAL LEASE INTEREST 0.00 000 34 232.41 -23241 000%
CostCenter: 81500 - ADMINSTRATIVE DEBT SERV Total: 0.00 0.00 2,791.18 2,791.18 -2,791.18 0.00%
CostCenter: 83200 - POLICE DEBT SERVICE
100-83200.581200 CAPITAL LEASE PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 34,949.93 60,775.21 -60,775.21 0.00 %
100-83200.582200 CAPITAL LEASE INTEREST 0.00 000 3,174.39 8,246.74 __-8,246.74 0.00 %
CostCenter: 83200 - POLICE DEBT SERVICE Total: 0.00 0.00 38,124.32 69,021.95 -69,021.95 0.00%
CostCenter: 83500 - FIRE DEST SERVICE
100-83500.5812C0 CAPITAL LEASE PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 22,841.48 29,544.77 -29,54477  0.00%
100-83500,582200 CAPITAL LEASE INTEREST 0.00 0.00 1,832.34 5,321.97 -5,32197  0.00%
CostCenter: 83500 - FIRE DEBT SERVICE Total: 0.00 0.00 24,673.82 34,866.74 -34,866.74 0.00%
CostCenter: 84000 - PUBLIC WORKS DEBT SERVIC
100-84000 581200 CAPITAL LEASE PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 19,637.99 28,607.44 -28,607.44  0.00%
100-84000.582200 CAPITAL LEASE INTEREST 0.00 0.00 1,783.66 3,545.35 -3,545.35 0.00 %
CostCenter: 84000 - PUBLIC WORKS DEBT SERVIC Total: 0.00 0.00 21,421.65 32,152.79 -32,152.79 0.00%
CostCenter: 90000 - OTHER FINANCING USES
100-90000.611040 TRANSFER TO GEN CAP PROS 0.00 0.00 1,026,247.54 1,026,247.54  -1,026,247.54  0.00%
100-90000.611230 TRANSFER TO CDBG/CHIP 0.00 0.00 278.22 556.27 -556.27  0.00%
CostCenter: 90000 - OTHER FINANCING USES Total: 0.00 0.00 1,026,525.76 1,026,803.81  -1,026,803.81 0.00%
Expense Total: 0.00 0.00 3,212,569.23 4,912,052.53  -4,912,052.53 0.00%
Fund: 100 - GENERAL FUND Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 000 -1,361,590.36  -2,213,105.88  -2,214,105.88  0.00%

9/13/2024 10:59:36 AM

Page 24 of 76




